may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, production costs (including the cost of raw material
inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these factors
may reduce the revenue that the Company earns from the sale of its steel products. The Company is also
subject to fluctuations in prices for the purchase of iron ore, metallurgical coke, coking coal, ferro alloys, scrap
and other raw material inputs.

	 Commodity Price Sensitivity :
	 The Company has a back to back pass through arrangement for volatility in raw material prices for most of

the customers. The selling prices of steel and the prices of input raw material move in the same direction.
However in few cases there may be  a lag effect in case of such pass through arrangements and might have
some effect on the Company’s profit and equity.

B) Interest risk
The Company has borrowings at variable interest rates. Profit or loss and equity are sensitive to higher / lower
interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in the interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis
has been performed for non-current and current borrowings.
	 ( ` in Million)

 Particulars 		  As at	 As at
		  March 31, 2024	 March 31, 2023
Total borrowings at variable interest rate		   1,667.48 	  2,055.42
Interest rate swaps		   —   	  —
Net exposure to interest rate risk		   1,667.48 	  2,055.42

	  Particulars	 Impact on pre tax profit or loss
		  and pre tax equity

	 March 31, 2024	 March 31, 2023
Increase of interest rate by 0.5%*	  9.31 	  9.87
Decrease of interest rate by 0.5%*	  (9.31)	  (9.87)
*Holding all other variables constant

159

KALYANI STEELS LIMITED | 51st ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024

II)	 Liquidity Risk
	 Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an

adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions.
Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, Company treasury maintains flexibility in funding by
maintaining availability under committed credit lines. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company’s
liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. In addition, the Company’s
liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to